
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 22 May 2012 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 14 May 2012      Stella Manzie CBE 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2012 (Pages 1 - 7)  

 
4. Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 2011/12 (Pages 9 - 41)  
 
5. Housing Garage Sites (Pages 43 - 52)  
 
6. Proposed Expansion of Primary Schools (Pages 53 - 60)  
 
7. Retender of the Young Person's Specialist Substance Misuse Service (Pages 

61 - 70)  
 
8. Term Contract for Building Maintenance in Public and School Buildings 

(Pages 71 - 80)  
 
9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 

 

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The item below relates to the business affairs of 
third parties and is therefore exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)  

 
11. Mark's Gate 'Open Gateway' Regeneration Initiative (Pages 81 - 101)  
 
12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 24 April 2012 

(5:00  - 5:17 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A 
Reason, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor G Letchford 
 
Apologies: Councillor H J Collins and Councillor P T Waker 
 

135. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillors Gill and Geddes declared personal interests in relation to item 15 

(Establishing Sports Facilities at Barking Abbey School) as they were Council-
appointed Governors of the School. 
 

136. Minutes (20 March 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
137. Review of Household Waste Collection Methods 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced a report on the proposal to 

replace the weekly orange bag collection of dry recyclables with a fortnightly 240 
litre wheeled bin service. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that public consultation was carried out on four 
possible options and the response was overwhelmingly in favour of a fortnightly 
wheeled bin collection.  He added that the new service would bring benefits in 
terms of carbon reduction and lower collection costs.  
 
Cabinet agreed:  
 
(i) To the replacement of the weekly orange bag collection of dry recyclables 

with a fortnightly 240 litre brown wheeled bin service, as detailed in the 
report; 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Housing and Environment, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, to implement the 
new scheme; 

 
(iii) To the procurement of 59,000 wheeled bins through the East Shires 

Purchasing Organisation framework agreement, as detailed in the report; 
and 
 

(iv) To authorise the Corporate Director of Housing and Environ
[...]
s designated employment areas should not be allowed at 
ground floor level.  The changes to PAN 4 were supported by the Development 
Control Board at its meeting on 16 November 2011. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that the proposed changes to PAN 4 would 
achieve a better balance between the need for new places of worship and the 
protection of business and employment opportunities in the Borough. 
 
Cabinet agreed to recommend the Assembly to adopt the revised Planning 
Advice Note on Religious Meeting Places (PAN 4), as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 

140. Proposed Extension of the Civil Contingencies Joint Service to include 
London Borough of Havering 

 
 Further to Minute 50 (2 November 2010), the Cabinet Member for Customer 

Services and Human Resources presented a report on a proposal for the London 
Borough of Havering to join the joint Civil Contingencies service between Barking 
and Dagenham and Waltham Forest under an initial one-year pilot. 
 

Page 2



The Cabinet Member explained that the inclusion of the London Borough of 
Havering, and the potential for other Local Authorities to join in the future, would 
provide a framework for the delivery of further efficiencies whilst maintaining the 
resilience and flexibility of the service.   
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To extend the joint Civil Contingencies service to include the London 

Borough of Havering under a one-year pilot arrangement; 
 
(ii) That a report be presented in December 2012 on the evaluation of the pilot 

and whether to formalise the arrangement from April 2013; and 
 
(iii) That officers continue to explore the potential to extend the joint service 

arrangement to other Local Authorities in the event that it was considered to 
be in the Council’s interests to do so.  

 
141. Term Contract for Maintenance, Repair and Minor Works on Security and 

Protection Systems 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on proposals 

for the procurement of a new three-year term contract, with the option of two one-
year extensions, to provide maintenance, repair and minor works services to 
security and protection systems in public buildings and schools. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that it was anticipated that the new contract would 
commence on 3 September 2012 and, in the meantime, it was intended to retain 
the services of the existing contractor, on the same terms, to ensure continuity of 
service provision. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To the procurement of a new three-year contract, with an option to extend 

up to two additional years, for the provision of maintenance, repair and 
minor works services to security and protection systems in public buildings 
and schools, on the terms detailed in the report;  
 

(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources to extend 
the term of the contract in accordance with the provisions of the contract 
and subject to satisfactory performance by the contractor during the initial 
term of the contract; 
 

(iii) That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Education be kept informed on 
the progress of the procurement of the contract; 
 

(iv) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources to award the 
contract to the successful contractor; and 
 

(v) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in 
consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
to formalise the ad-hoc arrangement with the existing contractor to ensure 
continuity of service until the start of the new contract. 

 

Page 3



142. Urgent Action - Procurement of Electricity and Gas Supplies 
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report on the decision taken by the Chief 

Executive on 29 March 2012, acting under the urgency procedures contained 
within paragraph 17 of Article 1, Part B of the Council’s Constitution, in respect of 
the following: 
 
(i) The appointment of LASER (Kent County Council’s Utilities division) as the 

Council’s professional electricity and gas procurement provider / broker; 
 
(ii) To enter into a four-year agreement with LASER for the provision of the 

management and procurement services for electricity and gas, to become 
effective on 1 October 2012; 

 
(iii) To adopt the Purchase Within Period (PWP) procurement route to market, 

which would provide the Council with value for money in a fluctuating market;  
 
(iv) That a bill validation audit be conducted in relation to the previous utilities 

service to ensure the Council had paid the correct amounts; and 
 
(v) That an application for dispensation from the Section 20 consultation 

requirements be made to the Leasehold Valuation Tribunal. 
 

143. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

144. Becontree Heath Masterplanning 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration presented a report on the development of a 

Becontree Heath masterplan aimed at regenerating the area and enhancing the 
integration of leisure, residential, retail/supermarket, vehicular and pedestrian 
route provision.  
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the specific aspects that would be covered by the 
masterplan, the costs associated with the various proposals and the steps that 
needed to be taken to assist with the successful delivery of the project.   
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The masterplanning of the Becontree Heath area as detailed in the report; 

 
(ii) That up to £2.09m be apportioned from the Housing Revenue Account to 

meet the estimated cost of tenant decants, leaseholder buy-backs, 
commercial interest repurchases and masterplanning, as detailed in Tables 
1 and 2 of the report; 

 
(iii) That a programme of community consultation and engagement be 

commenced with all stakeho
[...]
ve, free use of the facilities during school and other times, which would help 
to enhance the School’s status as one of the country’s leading Sports College’s. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To grant a waiver of advertising and tendering requirements in accordance 

with the provisions of paragraph 4.2.2 of the Council’s Contract Rules (Part 
D of the Constitution) and approve the appointment of PlayFootball to carry 
out the construction and management, at their own cost, of a dedicated all 
weather surface football facility and changing rooms at Barking Abbey 
School (Longbridge Road site), for use by the School and community on the 
terms and conditions set out in this report;  

 
(ii) To the disposal of land shown hatched on the plan at Appendix A to the 

report, for the provision of a dedicated all weather surface football facility 
and changing rooms, to PlayFootball by way of a 35-year lease at a nominal 
peppercorn rent on the general terms set out in the report; and 

 
(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
to agree the detailed terms of the lease and other necessary legal 
documentation. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

22 MAY 2012 
 

Title: Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 2011/12 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Education 
 
Open Report For Decision 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author:  Kathy Freeman, Group Manager. 
Corporate Finance 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3497 
E-mail: kathy.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Divisional Director: Jonathan Bunt, Divisional Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Director: Tracie Evans, Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Summary:  
 
The Council’s revenue outturn (subject to final accounting entries) is a net under spend of 
£2.0m against a net revenue budget of £183.4m (1.1%).  The final position, however, is 
subject to the full closure of the Council’s accounts as the Statement of Accounts are 
drafted and then subject to external audit. 
 
The 2011/12 budget includes a planned contribution of £1.5m to further improve General 
Fund (GF) balances.  The 2011/12 under spend of £2.0m, and the planned contribution to 
balances of £1.5m, has resulted in the GF balance increasing by £3.5m from £10.8m to 
£14.3m. 
 
This provides a significant improvement in the Council’s financial position and exceeds the 
target to achieve a £10.0m GF balance set by the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources.   
 
The revenue outturn figures have been calculated after taking into account roll forward 
requests.  Details of these roll forward requests are contained in appendix D of the report. 

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) also generated a surplus of £3.8m which has been 
transferred to HRA balances (which are ring-fenced).  The in year surplus increases the 
reserve position from £4.4m to £8.2m at 31 March 2012.  
 
Capital spend of £127.7m was incurred in 2011/12 against the revised capital budget of 
£167.6.  In year under spends on capital projects are requested to be rolled forward and 
are detailed in appendix E of the report. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue budget as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



 
(ii) Note the provisional outturn against the 2011/12 savings targets in paragraph 2.11 of 

the report; 
 
(iii) Note the provisional outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.12 of the 

report; 
 
(iv) Note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital budget as 

detailed in paragraph 2.13 of the report; 
 

(v) Approve the 2013/14 savings proposals detailed in paragraph 2.14 of the report; 
 

(vi) Approve the requests to roll forward budgets into 2012/13 and the resultin
[...]
l Financing Requirement 
 
5.1 The Prudential Code requires the Council to measure its underlying need to borrow for 

capital investment by calculating its Capital Financing Requirement.  
 
5.2 The outturn position for this is shown in table 4 below. The capital financing 

requirement identifies the level of capital assets on an authority’s balance sheet, and 
compares this to the capital reserves to see how much of these assets have been 
“funded”. The difference is the level of debt that the authority has to repay in the future, 
or the “capital financing requirement”.  

 
Table 4: Capital Financing Requirement (Prudential Indicator) 

 

 

  2011/12 
Original 
Estimate 

2011/12 
Revised 
Estimate 

2011/12 
Actual 

Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 

-3,952 10,657 -5,795 

HRA Self Financing 
Debt Settlement 

    265,912 

General Fund 210,175 169,983 224,453 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

206,223 180,640 484,570 

 
5.3 The capital financing requirement is higher than the revised estimate because of the 

impact of the new Dagenham Park PFI scheme which became operational in March. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

22 MAY 2012 
 

Title: Housing Garage Sites 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Open Report 
 

For Decision  

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Andrew Walkinshaw, 
Income Initiatives Officer 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8724 8254 
E-mail: andrew.walkinshaw@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director:  Maureen McEleney, Divisional Director of Housing 
and Neighbourhoods 
 

Accountable Director:  Darren Henaghan, Corporate Director of Housing and 
Environment 
 

Summary:  
 
This report sets out proposals for improving garage management and enhancing the 
parking facilities available to residents of and visitors to the Borough. The proposals aim to 
improve the income generated to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and also improve 
the condition of Housing garage sites. 
 
The key proposals in this report include targeting dilapidated garage sites to either 
refurbish; fully convert into a car park; or part convert to create a car parking and garage 
site. The proposed strategy for tackling each garage site will differ on a site by site basis 
and will be confirmed in consultation with Ward Councillors and local residents. 
 
It is also proposed to introduce a pricing structure for garage and car parking that is fairer 
and lower than current charges for local residents, ensuring local residents receive parking 
priority with options for any surplus places to be made available to other Borough residents 
and out-of-borough users at higher rates. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the proposed strategy for improving garage management and enhancing 

the parking facilities available to Borough residents and visitors, as outlined in the 
report; and authorise the Corporate Director of Housing and Environment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to agree the detailed 
arrangements; 

 
(ii) Agree that the £500,000 provision made within the Housing Capital Programme 

2012/13 be used to implement the first phase of works at the nine garage sites 
listed in paragraph 2.4 of the report; 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 43



(iii) Agree to the implementation of a garage and car park pricing structure for Borough 
residents in the immediate vicinity of the site, other Borough residents and non-
Borough residents, as set out in paragraph 2.15 of the report; 

 
(iv) Note that the day-to-day management of the service will be undertaken within the 

Housing Area offices. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
The main objective of this report is to set out proposals to improve existing garage sites 
and income collection to the HRA.  The proposals outlined in this report set out to achieve 
the following objectives and local community priorities: 
 

1. To support the corporate Customer Services Strategy to p
[...]
.  However, this would not secure 
improvements in garage and void property performance as the management and 
marketing of garages would not be carried out pro-actively and it would reduce the 
potential to increase and sustain garage income in the long term. 
 
Option 4 – Garage Service Improvement Proposal only 
This option will provide a central focus for the management of the key garage 
processes such as key holder responsibility and speed in turning around a garage 

Page 48



letting.  It will also help improve performance on key void processes such as the 
sign up process being completed in a more consistent manner. 
 
It will also assist to support the business case for reducing annual expenditure on 
B&D Direct Services as the garage sign up processes can be delivered by officers 
with better service knowledge expertise and administration capacity and improve 
customer experience. 
 

 Option 5 – Options 2, 3 & 4 
The preferred option is to drive forward garage lettings and improve service delivery 
and to introduce a fairer pricing structure.  The proposals will also support the 
delivery and implementation of improvement plans to enable housing services to 
achieve excellence in garage management. 

 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 The proposals within this report have been developed in response to issues raised 

by local residents and Members regarding the poor state of a number of garage 
sites across the Borough.   

 
4.2 The proposed strategy for tackling each garage site will differ on a site by site basis 

and will be confirmed in consultation with existing users, ward councillors and local 
residents. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 

Implications completed by: Jo Moore, Finance Group Manager 
 
5.1 The income and expenditure budget for HRA garages is incorporated in the HRA 

Budget & Rent Setting report for 2012/13. In the same way as Tenant Service 
Charges, the costs incurred in managing and maintaining garages and car parks 
should, where possib
[...]
Manager – 
Schools Estate and Admissions 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3492 
E-mail: mike.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Jane Hargreaves, Divisional Director of Education 
 

Accountable Director: Helen Jenner, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
 

Summary:  
 
At its meeting on 14 February 2012 (Minute 109), the Cabinet approved the allocation of 
funding within the Capital Programme to support an investment programme to respond to 
the demand for additional school places in the primary age range.  The report to the 14 
February meeting, together with several previous reports, outlined interim arrangements 
that had been agreed with Headteachers and Governing Bodies to meet immediate 
demand issues at a number of the Borough’s schools.  This report seeks to formalise 
those arrangements through the permanent expansion of the following schools with effect 
from 1 September 2012: 
 

• Parsloes Primary - To expand from two to three forms of entry. 

• Southwood Primary - To expand from two to three forms of entry. 

• Monteagle Primary - To expand from three to four forms of entry. 

• St Joseph’s Catholic Primary (Barking) - To expand from one to two forms of 
entry. 

• St Joseph’s Catholic Primary (Dagenham) - To expand from one and a half to 
two forms of entry. 

• Eastbury Primary - To expand from three to four forms of entry. 

• Gascoigne Primary - To expand all year groups to five forms of entry so that there 
is a consistent number in each year group. 

 
The benefits of this proposal will be to increase school places in the primary age range in 
order to meet the increasing demand for school places.  This increase in demand for 
school places is being caused by the changes experienced in the age profile of the 
Borough, most notably the rise in birth rates, and changes in migration patterns into the 
Borough. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree the formal expansion of the schools listed above 
wi
[...]
he additional children; 

• the increased traffic to the vicinity with the additional children. 
 

1.17  Any further responses received subsequent to the writing of this report will be 
reported at the meeting. 

 
2. Proposal and Issues  
 
2.1 The expansion proposals are as follows: 
 

• Parsloes Primary: to expand from two to three forms of entry by providing a new 
classroom block.  The proposed Admission Number will be 90. 
 

• Southwood Primary: to expand from two to three forms of entry by providing a new 
classroom block.  The proposed Admission Number will be 90. 
 

• Monteagle Primary: to expand from three to four forms of entry by providing a new 
classroom block.  The proposed Admission Number will be 120. 
 

• St Joseph’s (Barking): to expand from one to two forms of entry by providing a new 
classroom block.  The proposed Admission Number will be 60. 
 

• St Joseph’s (Dagenham): to expand from one and a half to two forms of entry by 
providing a new classroom block.  The proposed Admission Number will be 60. 
 

• Eastbury Primary: to expand from three to four forms of entry through a number of 
internal and building alterations that will make additional classrooms available.  The 
proposed Admission Number will be 120. 
 

• Gascoigne Primary: to expand to five forms of entry through a number of internal 
and building alterations that will make additional classrooms available.  The 
proposed Admission Number will be 150. 

 
2.2 This is in line with the Council’s Policy House whereby we want a borough that 

believes in opportunity and one that recognises and champions success, where 
people can look to the future with confidence, assured that their council will do what 
it can to provide the educational, academic and vocational opportunities they need. 

 

Page 57



2.3 The outcome would be for a borough with excellent schools, constantly improving 
and which are growing to meet the demands for pupil places. 

 
2.4 Further, this proposal mee
[...]
sts
	Outturn Report - App. E - Capital Outturn & Roll Forward Requests
	Outturn Report - App. F - Explanations for Variances on Capital Projects
	Outturn report - App. G Œ Prudential Indicators

	5 Housing Garage Sites
	6 Proposed Expansion of Primary Schools
	7 Retender of the Young Person's Specialist Substance Misuse Service
	8 Term Contract for Building Maintenance in Public and School Buildings
	11 Mark's Gate 'Open Gateway' Regeneration Initiative
	Marks Gate Open Gateway Report - App. 1 (Map)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 22 May 2012 

(5:00  - 5:18 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Also Present: Councillor S Tarry 
 
Apologies: Councillor L A Reason 
 

1. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Minutes (24 April 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 24 April 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
3. Provisional Revenue And Capital Outturn 2011/12 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education introduced a report on the 

Council’s provisional revenue and capital outturn position for the 2011/12 financial 
year. 
 
The provisional outturn position for General Fund budgets showed a net 
underspend of £2m against the net revenue budget of £183.4m.  This resulted in 
an improved year-end projected balance position of £14.3m and represented a 
significant improvement on the forecast position reported throughout the year.   
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) generated a surplus of £3.8m for the year 
and the Capital Programme showed an outturn of £127.679m compared to the 
revised budget of £167.566m.  The Cabinet Member also referred to the variances 
on capital projects, the proposed roll forward of capital underspends to enable 
projects to be completed and the implementation of a savings proposal for 2013/14 
associated with the review of the Library Service. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that the final outturn position would be reported to 
the next Cabinet meeting, following the finalisation of accounting entries for the 
year. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 

budget, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report; 
 
(ii) To note the provisional outturn against the 2011/12 savings targets, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report; 
 



(iii) To note the provisional outturn position for the HRA, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix C of the report; 

 
(iv) To note the provisional outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s capital 

budget, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix E of the report; 
 
(v) The following savings proposals for 2013/14 in the sum of £226,000, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.14 of the report; 
 

• Closure of Castle Green library 

• Re-shaping of the Mark’s Gate library service 
 
(vi) The requests to roll forward General Fund revenue budgets into 2012/13 

and the resulting budget amendments, as set out in Appendix D to the 
report; and 

 
(vii) The requests to roll forward capital budget underspends into 2012/13, as 

set out in Appendix E to the report. 
 

4. Housing Garage Sites 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing presented a report on a proposed strategy to 

improve garage management and enhance the parking facilities available to 
residents of, and visitors to, the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the strategy would target dilapidated garage 
sites which would be either refurbished, fully converted into a car park or part 
converted to create a car parking and garage site.  The approach for each garage 
site would differ on a site-by-site basis and would be confirmed in consultation with 
Ward Councillors and local residents. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the key aims were to provide a safer parking 
environment, reduce anti-social behaviour and enhance the appearance of the 
areas, while at the same time generating additional income for the Housing 
Revenue Account via a pricing structure that encouraged local use of the sites. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The proposed strategy for improving garage management and enhancing 

the parking facilities available to Borough residents and visitors, as outlined 
in the report, and authorised the Corporate Director of Housing and 
Environment, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to agree 
the detailed arrangements; 

 
(ii) That the £500,000 provision made within the Housing Capital Programme 

2012/13 be used to implement the first phase of works at the nine garage 
sites listed in paragraph 2.4 of the report; 

 
(iii) The implementation of a garage and car park pricing structure for Borough 

residents in the immediate vicinity of the site, other Borough residents and 
non-Borough residents, as set out in paragraphs 2.15 to 2.18 of the report; 
and 

 



(iv) To note that the day-to-day management of the service would be 
undertaken within the Housing Area offices. 

 
5. Proposed Expansion of Primary Schools 
 
 Further to Minute 109 (14 February 2012), the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Education presented a report on the proposed expansion of a number of primary 
schools to help meet the projected growth in demand for school places in the 
Borough. 
 
Cabinet agreed the formal expansion of schools as detailed below, with effect 
from 1 September 2012: 
 

• Parsloes Primary - from two to three forms of entry. 

• Southwood Primary - from two to three forms of entry. 

• Monteagle Primary - from three to four forms of entry. 

• St Joseph’s Catholic Primary (Barking) - from one to two forms of entry. 

• St Joseph’s Catholic Primary (Dagenham) - from one and a half to two 
forms of entry. 

• Eastbury Primary - from three to four forms of entry. 

• Gascoigne Primary - all year groups to five forms of entry. 
 

6. Retender of the Young Person's Specialist Substance Misuse Service 
 
 The report was withdrawn pending further discussion on the proposals. 

 
7. Term Contract for Building Maintenance in Public and School Buildings 
 
 The report was withdrawn pending further discussion on the proposals. 

 
8. Urgent Action - Shared Procurement of Oracle R12 Upgrade (Lot 3 ) 
 
 The Cabinet noted the action taken by the Chief Executive on 18 May 2012 under 

the urgency procedures contained within paragraph 17 of Article 1, Part B of the 
Council’s Constitution in respect of the following: 
 
(i) That the Council enter into a contract directly with Oracle Corporation UK 

Ltd for the provision of software licences and support and maintenance (Lot 
3) services; and  
 

(ii) To waive the requirement, under paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Contract 
Rules (Part D of the Constitution), for the Lot 3 contract documentation to 
be sealed and instead for the Chief Executive to sign the same and any 
other necessary and associated agreement or documentation.  

 
9. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 



10. Mark's Gate 'Open Gateway' Regeneration Initiative 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration presented a report on a proposal by the 

Diocese of Chelmsford, in partnership with a private developer, to demolish the 
existing St Mark’s Church and Vicarage in Mark’s Gate and to redevelop the site to 
provide a major, multi-functional community facility with a dedicated space for 
worship, together with 56 housing units for sale.  
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the other main aspects of the project, referred to as 
the “Mark’s Gate Open Gateway Regeneration Initiative”, which included the 
transfer of three vacant / underused Council-owned pieces of land for the sum of 
£400,000 in kind which would be ring-fenced, along with £1.45m from the 
Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA), to support the Council acquiring 1 bed 
flats and 3 bed houses.  An additional £1.1m of the 2011/12 HRA budget surplus 
would be used to augment the acquisition of new Council homes on the 
development.  Furthermore, the scheme would deliver a wide range of significant 
benefits for the whole Mark’s Gate community, such as pre-school and out-of 
school activities for children, a comprehensive community exercise programme 
including a micro-gym, and new training and business opportunities. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that although the Council would not receive 
market value for the land to be transferred, he believed that the overall project 
represented, on balance, the best way forward.  Councillor Tarry of Chadwell 
Heath ward also spoke in favour of the project, referring to the expected reduction 
in anti-social behaviour in the area when the vacant / underused sites were 
regenerated and new community facilities available for use, as well as the 
opportunities to access new external funding to support further enhancements for 
the whole community.  Following on from that point, the Leader asked officers to 
take forward Padnall Hall as part of any future proposals.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment also stressed the importance of properly assessing the impact of new 
regeneration initiatives to ensure that value for money had been achieved and 
opportunities for improvement had been maximised and the Leader put forward 
the project at Althorne Way / Becontree Heath as a positive example in that 
respect. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The disposal and transfer of the three sites, as specified in paragraph 2.6 of 

the report and shown as plots 1, 2 and 3 in the map at Appendix 1 to the 
report, to the Diocese of Chelmsford at £400,000 in kind to facilitate the 
delivery of the St Mark’s Open Gateway proposal, subject to (a) the Diocese 
obtaining planning consent and any third party consents required of the 
Council for disposal of the sites, and (b) terms and conditions that protect 
the Council’s investment and ensure the delivery of the proposal; 

 
(ii) The use of up to £2,550,000 of HRA funding to acquire 3 bed houses and 1 

bed flats at the site; 
 
(iii) To delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, 

in consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to negotiate and conclude the terms of the land transfer to the 
Diocese of Chelmsford subject to the pre-conditions specified in (i) above 
being met, and to negotiate the acquisition of a number of housing units; 



and 
 
(iv) To require the scheme’s promoters to actively engage with the 

Management Committee of the Mark’s Gate Community Association to 
explore opportunities for representation on the Governing Body, which the 
Council would insist on prior to the start of development, and to explore 
opportunities for the co-ordination of lettings and facilities management 
functions to deliver efficiency savings for both the new facility on the church 
site and the existing Mark’s Gate Community Complex.  

 


